
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item H 
September 25, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to D & H Asphalt Company for the Providence Park 
Connector Trail project in the amount of $21,290.78, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED s 21,290.78 
AMOUNT BUDGETED S 53,557.00 FY 2016-17 budget rollover 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-974.430 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

A north-south regional pathway within the western portion of the City was included in the 
adopted City of Novi Non-Motorized Master Plan 2011. The proposed regional pathway 
would provide a connection between lTC Community Sports Park and the City of Wixom 
to the north. The master plan shows this non-motorized pathway roughly following a 
corridor of property owned by International Transmission Company (lTC). Additionally, an 
east-west pathway is shown connecting the north-south pathway to Beck Road, a portion 
of which was constructed with the Medilodge site plan in 2013. This project includes 
construction of the remaining east-west segment connecting to Beck Road. 

Specifically, this project included approximately a 2, 150-foot long extension of a 1 0-foot 
wide asphalt pathway from the eastern property line of the Wellbridge site through the 
Rose Senior Living Development to Beck Road. The pathway extension was constructed 
along the existing sanitary sewer corridor. The attached map provides additional detail 
regarding the location of the pathway. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the August 8, 2016 City Council 
meeting to D&H Asphalt Company. Engineering staff worked with the engineering 
consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker, to review and verify the final contract 
payment amount of $21,290.78 that is due the contractor (Application for Final Payment 
attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an 
acceptable form (Beth Saarela's August 30, 20171etter). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to D & H Asphalt Company for the 
Providence Park Connector Trail project in the amount of $21,290.78, plus interest earned 
on retainage. 
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Map Author: Croy
Date: 10/29/12
Project: Providence Park Connector Trail
Version #: v2.0

Providence Park Connector Trail
General Location Map

Map Legend

Sanitary Sewer

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



Providence Park Connector Trail 

 

Looking west along path at northwest corner of the Erickson Senior Living facility. 

 

Looking west along new path, just west of Xavier Way. 



 
 

 
27555 Executive Drive Suite 250  ~  Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 

Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726 

 

 

 
Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 

esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

 
www.jrsjlaw.com  

 

F A R M I N G T O N  H I L L S    |   L A N S I N G   |   M A R S H A L L  

 
 August 30, 2017 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Providence Park Connector Trail  - D & H Asphalt Company  
Closing Documents 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
   
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Providence Park Connector Trail: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

 
Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order.  The original Maintenance Bond is sufficient to cover the final 
project cost, which was reduced from the original contract amount.  The General Contractor will 
be required to provide it is Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment.  
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
August 30, 2017 
Page 2 
 
 

  

 
Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
 George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager (w/Enclosures) 

Ghassan K. Dahoui, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 

 
 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balaace_ Due This Paymeut = s 21 ,290.78 94913 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Providence Park Connector Trail 

OWNER: City of Nevi 

45175 W . Ten Mile Road 

Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $265.121.00 

REVISED: $265,815.57 

SECTION 1. 

Providence Park Connector Trail 

Item GL# 204-204.00-974.430 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" 

1 Bonds~ Insurance & Mobilization 

2 Pre-Construction AudioMsual 

3 Soil Erosion Control Measures 

4 Temp Traffic Control Devices 

5 Tree Protection Fencing 

6 Construction Protection Fencing 

7 HMA Surface, Remove. Modified 

8 Pathway Grading 

9 Subgrade Undercut (as needed) 

10 Culv, Cl F. CSP, 18-inch 

11 Culv End Section, Metal, 1 8-inch 

12 Sewer C76. CIIV. 12-inch, Tr B 

13 Dr Structure. 24-inch Dia 

14 Dr Structure. 48-inch Dia 

15 Dr Structure. 48~nch over ex Pipe 

16 Structure Cover, Adjust 

17 Structure, Adjust. Add Depth 

18 Structure Cover, Type Stm 1 

19 Structure Cover, Type Stm 2 

20 Agg Base. 6-inch. Limestone 

21 Aggregate, 6-inch, 22X 

22 Geogrid 

23 ADA Ramp. Cone. 6-inch 

24 ADA Detectable WamingPiate 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

LF 

SY 

STA 

CY 

LF 

EA 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

VF 

EA 

EA 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SF 

SF 

Quantity 

39.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1 00 

1 00 

115 00 

425.00 

203.00 

22.00 

360.00 

45 ,00 

200 

17800 

1.00 

100 

1.00 

2.00 

150 

1 00 

200 

3365 00 

65.00 

3365.00 

21500 

40.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit TotaiAmt 

$ 640..00 $ 24,960.00 

$ 17,360.00 $ 17.36000 

$ 1,200.00 $ 1.200 00 

$ 4.836 00 $ 4,836.00 

$ 4.250 00 $ 4,250.00 

$ 425 $ 488 75 

$ 2.65 $ 1,126 25 

$ 8.00 s 1.624 00 

$ 1245.00 $ 27.390.00 

$ 2000 $ 7.600.00 

$ 42 50 $ 1,912 50 

$ 285.00 $ 570.00 

$ 41 .00 $ 7,298 00 

$ 4.150 00 $ 4.150.00 

$ 4.700 00 $ 4,700 00 

$ 5,500 00 $ 5,500 00 

$ 1,350.00 $ 2.700.00 

$ 1,050.00 $ 1.575.00 

$ 50000 $ 500,00 

$ 500.00 $ 1.000.00 

$ 1600 $ 54,16000 

$ 18.00 $ 1,170.00 

$ 3.00 $ 10.15500 

$ 700 $ 1,505 00 

$ 55.00 $ 2,200 00 

164,970 50 

16-5002 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 

905 South Boulevard East 

Rochester. Michigan 48037 
(246) 644-5400 

November 18, 2016 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM : 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit TotaiAmt Quantity Amount % 

39.00 $ 640.00 $ 24.960.00 

1.00 $ 17,360 00 $ 17,360.00 

1.00 $ 1.200 00 $ 1,200,00 

1.00 $ 4.836 00 $ 4,836.00 

1,00 $ 4.250.00 $ 4,250.00 

115.00 $ 425 $ 488.75 

425.00 $ 2..65 $ 1,12625 

203,00 $ BOO $ 1,624.00 

22.50 $ 1,245.00 $ 28.012.50 

0.00 $ 2000 $ . 
4500 $ 4250 $ 1,912.50 

2,00 $ 285 00 $ 570.00 

178.00 $ 4100 $ 7,298 00 

1.00 $ 4,150.00 $ 4.150.00 

1.00 $ 4.700.00 $ 4,700.00 

1.00 $ 5,50000 $ 5.500.00 

4.00 $ 1,350.00 $ 5.400,00 

5.40 $ 1,050.00 $ 5,670.00 

1 00 $ 50000 $ 500.00 

2.00 $ 50000 $ 1,000.00 

2997.45 $ 1600 $ 47,95920 

6500 $ 18.00 $ 1,170.00 

829.30 $ 300 $ 2.487.90 

243.00 $ 7 00 $ 1,701 .00 

4000 $ 5500 $ 2,200.00 

$ 151,116.10 s 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

D & H AsphaH Company 
10063 Industrial Drive 

Hamburg . Michigan 48139 

(810) 231-3501 

July 1, 2017 

August 8. 2017 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

26:50 $ 16.960.00 

1.00 $ 17.360.00 

1.00 $ 1.200 00 

1 00 $ 4,836 00 

1 00 $ 4.250 00 

115.00 $ 48875 

425 00 $ 1,12625 

20300 $ 1.624 00 

2250 $ 28.012..50 

000 

45.00 $ 1,912 50 

2.00 $ 570 00 

178.00 $ 7,298 00 

1.00 s 4.150.00 

1.00 $ 4,70000 

1.00 $ 5.500.00 

400 $ 5.400.00 

540 $ 5.670 00 

1 00 $ 50000 

200 $ 1,000 00 

2997 45 $ 47,959.20 

65.00 $ 1,17000 

82930 $ 2,487 90 

243.00 $ 1,701 00 

40.00 $ 2,200 00 

$ 151,11610 

% 

68'A> 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
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PROJECT: Providence Park Connector Trail 

~em 

No. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

SECTION 1 

Providence Park Connector Trail Con1'd 

GL# 204-204.00-974 430 

Description of llem 

HMA.13A 

HMA, 36A 

Modular Block Retaining Wall 

Composite Pedestrian Railing 

Removable Bollard 

Sign. (R8-3a} No Parking, Comp. 

Sign, (R5-11) Autholized Vehicles 

Wetland Edge Seed Mix w/M-B 

Mulch Blankel (as needed) 

Restoration 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

TON 

TON 

FSF 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

SY 

SY 

LS 

Quantity 

302.00 

272.00 

71000 

185.00 

1,00 

5.00 

1.00 

1055.00 

1000.00 

1.00 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Oiiginat) 

CosVUnit Total Ami 

$ 93.25 

$ 9325 

$ 5300 

$ 34.00 

$ 2,285,00 

$ 172,50 

$ 172,50 

$ 7.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 9.000.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

28,161 50 

25,364 00 

37.630 00 

6,290.00 

2.285.00 

86250 

172 50 

7,385 00 

3,000 00 

9,000 00 

120,150 50 

164,970.50 

285,121 00 

16-5002 

Quantity 

283.88 

261 ,31 

0,00 

276.00 

1.00 

5.00 

1,00 

839.00 

0.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost!Unil 

$ 9325 

$ 93 25 

$ 53.00 

$ 34.00 

$ 2.285.00 

$ 172.50 

$ 172.50 

$ 700 

$ 3.00 

$ 9,00000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 

Total Amt 

26.471 .81 

2 4.36716 

9,364 00 

2 ,285 00 

862 50 

172 50 

5,873 00 

9,00000 

78,415,97 

151,11610 

229,532.07 

auanmy 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount % 

283.88 $ 26471 .81 100% 

261 31 $ 24.36716 100% 

0.00 

276.00 $ 9,364 00 100% 

1 00 $ 2,285 00 100% 

5.00 $ 862.50 100% 

1.00 $ 172.50 100% 

839.00 $ 5,873.00 100% 

0.00 

100 $ 9,000 00 100% 

78,415 97 $ 

$ 

$ 

151,116.10 ...-------, 

229,532 o7 I 100% 
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PROJECT: Providence Park Connector Trail 

SECTION 1 

Item 

No. Description of Item Unil 

35 Redi-Rock Relaining Wall FSF 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Dtvision 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 16-5002 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GL.II 

204-204.()().974.430 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

s 
$ 

285,121 00 

285,121.00 

Quantity 

733,00 

000 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

Cost/Unil 

$ 49.50 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ . 

$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

TotalAmt 

36,283 50 

-

-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
. 

. 

. 
36,283,50 

229,532 07 

265,815.57 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantily Amount % 

733.00 $ 36,283,50 100% 

000 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
000 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

000 $ -
000 $ -
0 00 $ 

0.00 $ -
000 $ 

000 $ . 
0.00 s 
000 $ . 
000 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ 

000 $ 

0.00 $ -
000 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

000 $ 

36,283 50 $ 

$ 

$ 

229,532 07 r------, 
265,815.571 100% 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
94913 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Providence Park Connector Trail NOVI PROJECT NO. : 16-5002 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over =[:=:==! 
$amount/day =~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", If under: 

Subtotal : 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 s 76,058.55 
2 $ 69,234.56 
3 $ 65,363.41 
4 $ 14,873.00 
5 $ 11 ,870.00 
6 $ 11 ,703.41 
7 $ 3,421 .87 
8 $ (0.00) 
9 $ (0.00) 

10 $ 0.01 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

285,121 .00 

(19,305.43) 

265,815 57 

265,815.57 

265,815.57 

265,81 5.57 

8,000.00 

273,815 57 

252,524.79 

21 ,290.781 

2 
3 

CHANGE ORDERS 

September 29, 2016 

December 14, 2016 

July 10. 2017 

TOTAL: 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s. 
s 

$ 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed oer Contract: 

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 

Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 

(10.00) 
(19,917.93) 

622.50 

(19,305.43) 

39 00 
0.00 
39.00 
26.50 
12.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347.()454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

Sectlon 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Providence Park Connector Trail NOVI PROJECT NO.: 16-5002 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials. and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest. or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Scott Holmes 
2017.08.09 13;15;38 -04'00' 

D & H Asphalt Company 
CONTRACTOR- Electronic Signature Certification 

Ghassan K. Dahoui 
Aug 10 2017 9:55AM 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended . 

CITYOFNOVI 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
Ek!ctronic Signalure certmcation 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 
DN: en---George Meliscas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engit'leering 
Di~ision, email=gmelistaS@Cityofnovi Ofg, c=US 
Date:20170811 09:13:09..()4'00' 

George D. Mellstas, Senior Engineering Manager 
Electronic Signature Certification 

0 All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consu~ant. Also , attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contracto~s Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Mainlenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



Western Surety Company 
POWER OF A'ITORNEY- CERTIFIED COPY 

Band No. ___ 7.:....=1..:::8:...:1::..:5::..4=3..:::B:...._ __ _ 

Know All Men By These Pt•eseuts, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corlJOration duly m:gani:~oed and e:d~ling Uitdet' the laws 
of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by ~hese presents make, 
constitute and appoint Gar rv W. T.l oyd 

its true and lawful attorney(s)·in-fact, wil:h full paW€1: and authority he•·eby conretTed, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for an<l on its 
bdtalf ru~ Stn·ety, bonds for : 

Principal: D & H Asphalt Co. , Inc. 

Obligee: City of Nevi 

Amount: SJ.. 000, ooo. oo 
and to bind the Comp!llly tltet·eby as fully an <I t.o the same extent as if such bonds wet·e signed by the Senior Vice President, se:.t\lld with 
the corp oraLe seal of the Comp B.IlY and duly atte~ted by its Sect·etary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said atLomey(~)·in-fact 

mey do within the above stated limitations . Said a}Jpointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw ofWestem Sutety 
Company which remains in full fot·ce and effect, 

"Section 1. All bonds, policies, lWdertakings, Powers of Attomey o~· ot,hm: obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the 
cmporate name of tbe Com pany by the Pt·esi<lent, Secretary, any Assistant See1·etary, Theasurer, or any Vice P1·esitleot ar by ouch other 
officeL'S as the Board of Dh·ectot·s may authm:i:o.e. The Pre>rident, ru;~y Vice Prt>si deot, s~e:retar.v. any Assi>tant Sec.ret::u·y, Ol' the Treasurer 
may lip point. Attol'n&ys in Fact or agents who shall have authodty to isglte bonds, policies, Ol' undedakinis in the m une oftlte Com)la!~Y. 
The cot•pol·ate seal is not necessary for the valicU~y ·of llllY bondi, policieo, 1mdertaldngs, Powers of A.t.Locnoy m· o~hL•t· oblig .. tion> of the 
cm:pot•ation. 'l'lu: s:ignntw:e of any suahoftloar and the cot'porat" sen! may b" printed by facsimile ." 

All authority hereby confened. shall expire and terminate, without notice, tuuess used befor~ midnight of September 13 
2 01 7 , but until 5uch time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect. 

\tt1n~'.IJJ'~ 
~'£ p~{~ Western Sm:ety Company has <mused chcsc pre"''"'"" tube signed by ils Vice Pres1<lent, Paul '1'. Bnillat., and its 

COL:~ • RI'L\l'bS.~«i&'iitl t,his 14th da,y of August ' 2017 . 
s:~;t ;;:~~ ~ / '0 OP..'"" '\T~~ 
~ p,.f!":.~~ '"')n?~ WEST ' R SURE 
S.flll l¢JJ...,. 'tift l :;;r~ 
'5!~; i:!:!' 
~~~- ~ ~ ~ ~;- ./~~~ 

S ~ *~· ~~~··· "'.~A ~~llvt·, ..... ~~ 
COUN~~-~i~~~~~~~A , .. ,~:tlt~~ 

On this 1 4 tt1 day of Aug~tst , in the year 201 7 , be{oJ:e me, a notary public, personally all!>et\l'ed 
Paul '!'. I3ruflat., who being to me duly ~Wol'll, acknowledged that he signee[ the above Power of Atto~ney as tho aforesaid officer of 
WES'l'BRN SURETY COlliiPANY and aclmowledgeu ~aid instrument to be the voluntary ad and dee<l o[5rud CUl'J>Ol'!\1.iun . ................... "' ............................ + 

.r I C). '-1/\/"1 : J.MOHR ~ ~~ 
1~NOTARY PUaWC~} Notru:y Public. South D:J<o~" 
$~SOUTH DAKOTA~$ 
............................................... t 

My Commission EKpires June 23, 2021 
J tl•e undersi~rned officer of Western S\u•ety Company, a stock corpora~ion of Lhe State of South Dakota, clo hereby uertifY that the 

attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and fw:Lhermo•:e, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as 
set fot•th in the Powct· of Attorney is uow in force. 

In testimony whel'eof, I have hereunto set my 1aml and seal of Western Surety Compmty ilt.is 14th cla_v of 
August 2017 

s 

To validate bond a1lthe11ticity, go to www.cnt\SlJrety.com >Owner/Obligee Sel'vices >Validate Bond Coverage. 

Form F5306-1-2016 



Consent of Surety 
to Final Payment 

AlA DOCUMENT G707 

TO OWNER: 
(Nam~> end addreu) 

City of Novi 

Bond No. __ ~7~l~B~1~5~4~3~8~-------

OWNER 0 
ARCHITECT 0 
CONTRACTOR n 
SURETY 0 
OTHER 0 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO .. 

CONTRACT FOR: 

45175 W. 10 Mile Rd., Novi, MI 48375-3024 Providence PaJ:k Connector TraiL SO?. 
Job No. NV12- 003 

PROJECT: 
(Name 11nd scld~••J 

CONTRACT DATED: .n.ugust 5, 2016 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Ovvner and the Contractor as included above, the 

WESTERN SUR8'l'Y COMI?ANY, 333 S. Wabash Avenue, 41st Floor, Chicago, IL 6060 4 
(Insert name anrJ addre•s <>fSurefy) 

SURETY,onbondof D & H Asphal t Co ., Inc. 
(/~sed name nnd addtess of Contractor) 

10063 Industrial D.r., l:!amburq, MI 4813 9 , CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not re!Jeve the 

Surety of any of its obligations to .::C:.::i:..:t:..L---'o"'-f=--.:.:Nc::o:..:v...::i~-------~---,-----:---:-:----;-;c---;--------------­
llnsert name and addrG$S ofOwnr•r) 

24~5~1~7~5~W~·~l~O~M~i~l~e~R~d~.L'~N~o~v~i~~M~I~4~8~3~7~5~-~3~0~2~4~------------------------------------· 0VVNER, 
as set forth in the said Surety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date· August 14' 2017 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

(IMert in writing the monPh followed by the numeric d~ta and ye9r.) 

WESTERN SURE'l'Y. COMPANY 

(~ --
(Signature of aWhorized representative) 

Ga.r:r y W. Llovd 
(Printed name and lirfe) Attorney-in·· Fact 

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AlA) by the CNA Insurance Companies. 
The language in this document conforms exactly to the language usecl in AlA Document G707 - Consent of Surely Company to Final Payment - 1994 
Edition. 



D & H ASPHALT COMPANY 
POBOX729 
10063 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE 
HAMBURG, MI 48139 

July 21, 2017 

CityofNovi 
45175 Ten Mile Rad 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

RE: Providence Park Connector Trail 

To Whom It May Concem, 

810-231-3501 (phone) 810-231-3393 (fax) 
daodl l:'!SDill"ll t@sbcglobal.nel 

D & H Asphalt warrants and guarantees to Owner that all work pe1fonned for the Providence 
Park Cmmector Trail has been in accordance with the Contract Docwnents. We watnnt this 
work to be free of defects for a period of one year from date of completion. 

Sincerely, 

#~JJ6?~ 
Scott Holmes 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY 

SWORN STATEMENT 

SCOTT W. HOLMES, (DEPONET), BEING DULY SWORN, STATE THE FOLLOWING: 
D & H ASPHALT CO. IS THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR AN IMPROVEMENT TO THE 
FOLLOWING REAL PROPERTY IN: Oakland COUNTY, MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Providence Park Connector Trail 
City of Novi, Michigan 

THE FOLLOWING IS A STATEMENT OF EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER, AND 
LABORER FOR WHOM PAYMENT OF WAGES OR FRINGE BENEFTS AND WITHOLDINGS IS DUE 
BUT UNPAID, WITH WHOM THE SUBCONTRACTOR HAS SUBCONTRACTED FOR PERFORMANCE 
UNDER THE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY, AND THE AMOUNTS 
DUE TO THE PERSONS AS OF THE DATE OF THIS STATEMENT ARE CORRECTLY AND FULLY 
SET FORTH OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES: 

Name of 
subcontract Type of 
or, supplier, improvement 
or laborer furnished 

Total 
Contract 
Price 

Amount 
Amount already currently 
paid owing 

Amount of 
laborer fringe 
bonc:iitG ond with 

Amount of laborer holdings due 
wages due unpaid unpaid 

,/ Finishing Touch Video 0 . 00 

0 .00 

0 . 00 

., 

I 

I 

Cadillac Asphalt 

D & H Asphalt 

TLS Construction 

Lyon Striping 

TOTALS 

Asphalt 

Labor 

Earthwork & 

Restoration 

Signs 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 
Tile contractor has not procured material from , or subcontracted with, any person other !han those set forth and owes no money 

for the improvement other than the sums set fortll. 

I make this statement as lhe suboontractor to represent lo the owner or lessae of tlla property and his or her agents that the property is 
free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of consrruction liens, except as specifically set forth In this statement and except for 
claims of construction liens by laborers that may be provided under secUon 109 of the construction lien act, 1980 PA 497, MCL 570.1109. 

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN 
STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOT~GE OF 
FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497, MCL570.1109, TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE 
DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

~HOLMES 

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD IS SUBJECT 
TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497,MCL 570.1110. 

SUBSCR EO ANO SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON 

/ t Oll ~0/ 

NOTARY PUBLIC, LIVINGSTON CO~'y 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: .5/Zi>// 7 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with l)~ ~ ~ PAA'--1" ! 0 ~---- _ lo provide 
ll)rin'L' Cumrnriins P&lrt~ 1 

t>.u~• o "10t::""t) .sv./1.\lf.."f tbr the improvement or the prupcrty 
!Typo of snvic,·) 

described as 
(!'roJe•1 N!Uil<l 

hoving been fully pnid and sati!lfied by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property arc hereby waived and released. 

lf the improvement is provided to property that is a residenli<~l structure und if the 
owner or lessee of the pmperly or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if J/we arc not. required to provide one. and 
the owner, Jessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, o1· designee may not .rely upon it without contac.:ling me/one of 

ts•:· dtdher ;n wr~;l•:·.:~

1
'1telcphonc, m· per•o~ that it ;, ""thcnHc. 

'Jgne on: __ - _ l.c.._ -_._1'----'-- r f -.--------
" ,re ••fl .icn I· ... ,,.;,\ 

(Till~ ol' l.icn C"luimarul 

Company Name: FINISHING TOUCH 
--------~pnHo~-v~tn~Emo~~----~-------------

26095 26 MILE RD. 
Address: ------·---~fEhB;-Mi-tBOO!·---------

(liS(l} 749·3340 
Telephone:-------

DO NOT SIGN IlLANK OR INCOMPLETJ~ FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

l~lb8 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with 0 & H ASPHALT~--=------·---- to provide 
(!'rime Contracl inij Party) 

_ _ ..,_AS""'P""'H"""AL=.:...T..:..:M""'A'=T,ER'->'l:...;A=-L -,..-------~ for the improvement of the p.-operty 
(Type of service) 

described as PROVIDENCE PARK CONNECTOR TRAtL 
(l'mjecl Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if l/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly fi:om me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: __,7'-·.....,18;:....-1"-'7 ___ _ 

KATHLEEN G. PHILLIPS 
(l'rillted N.i"tii.'"'"c o.,;::;f,.,-Li,...en.....,C'"'"'Ig.,..im-a·l-:11)- ---- -

CREDIT MANAGER 
(Tl!l~ of lien Claim:'"t) 

Company Name: ____QAw.D..ci ..... L='LA"'C""'A'""S""P--'1--"'JA_,L'-'-T-'=L""Lc,.__ _____ _______ _ _ _ 

Address: 51777 W 12 MILE RD. WIXOM, Ml 48393 

Telephone: 248-215-0351 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __ D_&_' H_ A_s_p_h_al..,.,t ..,.......~--,---,=---,---,------to provide 
(1'• imc Cuntmcting Party) 

___ E_a_rt_h_w_·o_rk..,· :::-&_R--::-es_t....,or_a.,....ti_o_n ___ ___ for the imp•·ovcmcnt of the property 
(Type ofservic~) 

described as ____ P_I_·o_v_id_e_n_c_e_P_a_rk---::C:-o..,..n_n
7
ec,...t_:o..,..r _T_ra_i_l ___ _ _ ____ _ 

(Project Nome) 

having been fully paid and satisfied. by signing ~his waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such pl'Operty are hereby waived and released. 

If .the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the propetty or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice ofFurnishii1g from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not 1·eceived this waiver directly fi·on1. m·e/one of 
us, the ownel', Jessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting Ine/one of 
us. ei.ther in writing, by telephone, or person • to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _ 0_7_11_8_12_0_17 __ 

Sara Peevey 
(Printed Nnme ol' Lie1\ Clein111nt) 

Ovmer 
(Til le or 1-i~n Clnilmml) 

Company Name: _ _ T_L_s_ c_Q_n_st_r_uc_t_io_n _ _ ____________ _ 

Address: _______ s_s_3_3_A_n_t_la_b_e_tt_c _L_a_ne _____________________________ __ 

Telephone: __ (_51_7_) _40_4_-2_8_27 ___ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with ___ _..6,L-=--/.'/Jo0~h..!..-_5_;_f_,:u, 1':::....~'~"'....~..~~------ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Part>1 

--""-.S"""'''-'M<f-L-1"~---..,J/'-'-o.s~h::.......!..:Q~'f>.!..AL..::,' ~= ... .__ _____ for the improvement of the property 
";:;J (Type of service) 

having been fully paid and sati fled by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvemen is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or le see of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fumi bing from me/one or us or if rlwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing by telephone or personally, to verify that it i authentic. 

Signed on: ---=-B_-_l-_f-"1 __ 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

(Printed Name of lien Claimant) 

(Title of Uen laimanl) 

Company Name: __ L__,'],_:;:0;_;":_;_-5/:__;r...!..<, ~~::..,Jbut~r------------­
Address: ----=-13£.,11}..;:::....{, 't......_-=-G:::a.:l"~('.u.::rn:..u~41.4Q,..,~-._.~f1~1::::.!:., J=----=:S_:_. L~'1.J~c:....,~.LJN1"-L..J._l ----=..:4'6:....:...1.!...:78=----

Telephone: _2.....;.4~8-~ 4~'16~-S:......a.f....:=j~6 __ _ 

DO OT SIGN BL K OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RET A COPY. 
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